
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Room 2, Town Hall, 

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Monday 5 December 2022 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  
3. Apologies for absence  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
  
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2022 and Matters 

Arising (Pages 2 - 4) 
  
6. BDR Managers Report (Pages 5 - 13) 

 
 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial  

 Communications 

 Resources 
 

7. Current Issues (Verbal Report) 

 
- Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP’s) 
- Best Available Technologies (Emissions) 

 
8. Risk Register (Pages 14 - 19) 
  
9. Any Other Business (Pages 20 - 24) 

 
- Hubbub Update 
- Community Liaison Group Meeting Minutes (for information only) 

 
10. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

 
Monday 6 March 2023 at 9.30am in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 

 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 

MONDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

Present: Councillor Beck (Chair), Councillor Higginbottom, Councillor Houlbrook 

with Sam Barstow, Lisbeth Baxter, Kellie Hopkins, Matt O’Neill and Andrew Simpson 

supported by Rhonda Fleetwood and Samantha Mullarkey.  

 

At the start of the meeting, a two-minute silence was held in honour of Her Majesty 

Queen Elizabeth II following her passing on Thursday 8 September 2022 

 

137.  TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER THE CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Agreed. 
 

138. TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE OPINION 

SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 

 

 There were no urgent items to consider. 

 
139.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Paul Castle and Nigel Naisbitt.  
 

140. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
141. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2022 AND 

MATTERS ARISING 
 

An amendment to the Minute 132 was requested to that it would read: 
 
The Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council Steering Committee 
Representative, Kellie Hopkins, becomes Chair of the Steering Committee 
for the 2022/23 Municipal Year and the Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council Steering Committee Representative, Sam Barstow, becomes Vice-
Chair of the Steering Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
The Minutes, as amended, were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
There were no matters arising.  

 
142. BDR MANAGERS REPORT 
 
 Lisbeth Baxter introduced the update report which had been circulated prior to 

the meeting and highlighted the following matters relating to the Joint Waste 

Private Finance Initiative: 

 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Finance 

 Communications 

 Resources 

 

It was reported that there were no Governance issues and confirmation of the 

BDR Team was provided. Two additional posts had been agreed however 

these would not commence until the new workloads and service change 

requirements from the new Resources and Waste Strategy and corresponding 

legislation were fully understood and timetabled. 

 

In terms of contract delivery, it was confirmed that tonnage was down which 

was to be expected in the current financial climate. However, this meant the 

contractors were able to bring in third party waste and as a result, the contract 

was performing well. There had been an increase in moisture loss due to the 

extremely hot summer. 

 

Fly numbers had also increased due to the hot weather, but the EA was 

unable to investigate as the complaints had been received over just a 24 hour 

period. Internal fly counts remained considerably lower than previous years. 

There had been a Facebook campaign originating out of Wath however there 

had not been a great deal of complaints generated from this. Many of the 

complaints received had not been substantiated. 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Higginbottom, it was confirmed that 

the Environment Agency conduct unannounced visits as well as responding to 

the complaints. Following a question from Councillor Houlbrook on the drop in 

plastic outputs, the BDR manager agreed that she would look into it and 

report back outside of the meeting.   

 

The Acid Scrubber, Damaged Stack and Damaged Pasteurisation Tunnel 

Walls were highlighted in section 2.3 of the report. It was confirmed that the 

costs related to the Tunnel Walls was the responsibility of the contractor, not 

the partnership and it would be their choice as to whether they released any 

financial details. 

 

There had been a drop in Health and Safety Close Calls but there were no 

issues to be raised. Section 3.1.2 highlighted matters related to insurance. 

The BDR Manager did not think securing insurance would be an issue, but it 

needed to be in place for 23 December 2022. 

 

An underspend of £65,623 was currently forecast however, the BDR Manager 

confirmed that difficulties were expected financially going forward.  

 

Page 3



Resolved: 

 

1) That the report be noted. 

 

143.  CURRENT ISSUES 

 

Beth Baxter confirmed that the main issue at present was the delay on the 

national Waste and Resources Strategy. It was agreed that if any further 

information on the Strategy was released in-between BDR meetings, it would 

be provided to Members of the Board immediately.  

 

144. RISK REGISTER 

 

Beth Baxter confirmed that there had been no changes to the Risk Register 

since the last meeting. Future changes could look at BAT’s (Best Available 

Technology) but most would probably relate to the Waste and Resources 

Strategy.  It was agreed that the BDR Manager would look at adding the cost 

of living/utilities crisis to the Risk Register. However, it was confirmed that 

responsibility for utility costs relating to the contract remained with the 

contractor.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1) That the risk register be noted. 

 

145. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

 Household Waste Recycling Centre Procurement 

 

It was noted that work was currently underway on the options in relation to the 

new Household Waste Recycling Centre Procurement. Discussions were on-

going.  

 

Community Liaison Group Meeting Minutes 

 

The Minutes from the meeting of the group held on Tuesday 10 May 2022 

were provided for information and no issues were reported. At a subsequent 

meeting, some members of the public raised concerns over what was 

perceived to be a lack of community funds from the Waste Treatment 

Facilities. Although this matter was discussed, it was left unresolved.  

 

146. DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

 

The next meeting will take place on 5 December 2022 at Rotherham Town 

Hall subject to confirmation of attendance by representatives of all member 

Councils.  

Page 4



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT 

  1 

BDR WASTE PFI 
BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

5 December 2022 

 

1. Governance 
 

1.1. Contract Data - Performance reports are produced by the contractor on the 15th of each month, 
including information up to the end of the previous month. As the JWB meeting is held on the 5th 
December 2022 the contractors supplied data only includes up to 31st October 2022 (November 
contractual information will not be received until the 14th December 2022). Through monitoring of 
the contract and communication with the contractor, the BDR team have included additional 
information on performance up to date, and the team have no concerns with performance and 
service delivery. 
 

1.2. The BDR Team continues to comprise of: - 

 0.6 FTE Waste Manager – Beth Baxter. 

 0.4 FTE Waste Manager – Paul Hutchinson 

 0.6 FTE Senior contract Officer – Paul Hutchinson 

 0.4 FTE Senior Contract Officer – Vacant 

 1FTE – Admin / Technical Officer (Career grade) – Rhonda Fletcher 
 

In addition, the creation of a further two new 2-year posts has been agreed by JWB in July 2022 
 

 Senior Technical Officer - to assist with anticipated large legislation changes and contract re-
negotiation  

  Admin Apprentice post to support the team as it delivers the anticipated workloads  
 

1.3. In anticipation of the release of the Governments direction, guidance and secondary legislation 
from the Resource and Waste Strategy (due Winter/Spring 2022/23), the BDR Waste Team will 
now commence recruitment to these posts with immediate effect, in anticipation of new increased 
workloads and Service Change requirements that will come from any legislation changes. 

 
1.4. The BDR Team continues to receive external Legal Advice from Neil Tindell and Financial Advice 

from Craig Pember, both of whom have been advising the BDR Team on PFI matters and 
partnership working since the conception of the PFI Waste treatment facility project. 
  

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



 

2 

2. Contract Delivery 
 

2.1. Waste Treatment – Bolton Road Facility 
 

2.1.1. BDR Waste Received 
 

Table 1 – Year to date contract tonnes processed 

 
 
2.1.2. Third-party waste received 
 
Table 2 - Year to date Third Party waste tonnes processed 
 

 
 
2.1.3. The amount of Third-party waste being accepted is monitored and managed by the Contractor 

against Council delivered tonnage to ensure sufficient capacity to process and prioritise BDR 
waste. This will also allow for smoother acceptance of the priority waste from the Councils and 
increased reception pit cleaning as part of Renewi’s fly management measures.  
Increased third-party waste is now being accepted by Renewi due to their continued good 
management of waste acceptance, pit management and reduced levels of Household Waste 
collected by the Councils.  

  

2021/2
[...]
ng at home received 164,739 impressions across Social Media. 

 ESA’s take-charge campaign was shared to encourage the correct disposal of used batteries and 
highlighted the dangers of putting them in the wrong bins, this received 936 impressions. 

 Food waste reduction received 42,716 impressions across Social Media.  

 A Post about filling freezer voids received 5,529 impressions.  

 A post about glass recycling, this received 656 impressions. 

 A ‘How it is recycled’ video for metal and cans received 553 impressions 

 Keeping nappies out of recycling bins was posted, this received 1,400 impressions. 

 A post explaining carbon jargon terms received 649 impressions. 

 Love Your Clothes campaign – 25,928 impressions across social Media so far this year. 
 
5.2.2 Hubbub Campaign 

 Barnsley- Sufficient survey numbers were received for the final survey and analysis of the pilot 
is now completed. Initial findings were shared with CELOs and presented to steering committee. 

 Doncaster- Analysis of the survey has started following enough responses to the final survey. 
Initial findings were shared with CELOs and presented to steering committee. 

 Rotherham - Social media advertising of the quiz started in October to get more responses to 
the quiz. 

 
5.2.3 Home Composting Campaign - Phase 2, the campaign began on 24th October and so far, has 

received 40,348 impressions on social media. The competition has received 421 entries to date. 

 
5.2.4 Food waste campaign - analysis of the initial surveys was completed and waste composition 

analysis for phase 1b agreed.  The content of the round 2 survey has been drafted and will be 
confirmed in November. 
 

5.2.5 Recycle Week took place from the 17th to 23rd October 2022. Campaign posts received 16,045 
impressions on Waste Less South Yorkshire social media. 
 

5.2.6 The autumn waste composition analysis runs from 17th October – 11th November and will then 
be followed by the food waste analysis and bulky wa
[...]
ere municipal solid waste is unloaded from collection vehicles and 
briefly held while it is reloaded onto larger long-distance transport vehicles for 
shipment to landfills or other treatment or disposal facilities. 

Waste and Resources Action Programme 
(WRAP) 

WRAP works with governments, businesses and communities to deliver practical 
solutions to improve resource efficiency. 

 
Contact Name: - Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager, Tel. Ext 55989  
                             email: Lisbeth.Baxter@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 13

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Recycling
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Compost
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Waste-to-energy
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Landfill


 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

BRIEFING 

TO:  
Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board  

DATE:  
22nd August 2022 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Paul Hutchinson 

TITLE: BDR PFI Project Risk Register 
 

1.  Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 

Barnsley MBC, Doncaster Borough Council and Rotherham Borough Council (the 
Councils) entered into a principal agreement called the Project Agreement (the PA) in 
March 2012 with 3SE (Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham) Limited (the Contractor). 
The agreement is to manage Barnsley Transfer Station and design, build and operate a 
facility to manage the residual waste for the Councils from July 2015 to end of June 2040. 
The PA also requires the Contractor to achieve agreed levels of recycling and landfill 
diversion.   
 
The Contractor is a special purpose vehicle company set up purely for this PFI project, 
meaning it has no significant balance sheet strength or assets. It sub-contracts its service 
obligations, and most of its PA obligations, to Renewi UK Services Limited (formerly 
Shanks Waste Management Limited), a waste management service company as its 
operator (the Operator). The Operator produces solid recovered fuel (SRF) from contract 
waste which is shipped to Enfinium Multi-Fuel, Ferry
[...]
mmitment to donate to charity was part of the 
BDR/Renewi contract – which was currently making a loss, but that any contribution to local 
charities should be welcomed. In addition to the CSR funding, staff at BDR/Renewi also 
volunteered their time to work with local community organisations. 

A check will be made on the responses given to all 31 of the CSR Fund applicants. It was 
pointed out that many of the applications did not meet the funding criteria but that 
unsuccessful applications had been notified by email. 

Action – check on the responses given to the unsuccessful CSR Fund applicants. 

The acting Chair said the CLG Chair was normally a group member and asked if any member 
of the CLG wished to take on the role.  No CLG member expressed an interest. The acting 
Chair said the BDR Managers were happy to Chair the meetings but asked for the issue to be 
discussed again at the next CLG meeting. 

Action – Appointment of CLG Chair to be discussed at the next CLG meeting. 

9. Date, time and venue for next meeting  this will be at the Visitor Centre at Manvers on 
Tuesday 22 November 2022 at 6pm. 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2022 and Matters Arising
	6 BDR Managers Report
	8 Risk Register
	Risk Register 2022 - Review

	9 Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting


BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 5 December 2022 

 
Present:- Councillor Beck (in the Chair); Councillors Higginbottom with Paul Castle, 
Sam Barstow, Lisbeth Baxter, Paul Hutchinson and Abi Reed. 
 

 
147  

  
TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER THE CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  
 

 Agreed. 
 

148  
  
TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY.  
 

 There were no urgent items to consider. 
 

149  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Houlbrook, 
Kellie Hopkins, and Nigel Naisbitt. 
 

150  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

151  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 
2022 AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

 The Minutes were approved as a correct record of the meeting. There 
were no matters arising.  
 

152  
  
BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Paul Hutchinson introduced the update report which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting and highlighted the following matters relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative: 
 

 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Finance 

 Communications 

 Resources 

 
It was reported that there were no Governance issues and confirmation of 
the BDR Team was provided. Two additional posts had been agreed 
however these would not commence until the new workloads and service 



change requirements from the new Resources and Waste Strategy and 
corresponding legislation were fully understood and timetabled. 

 
Paul Hutchinson also gave update on current situation on acceptance and 
disposal of furniture containing Persistent Organic Pollutants. 
 

153  
  
HWRC PROCUREMENT  
 

 Paul Hutchinson gave update of progress on Barnsley & Doncaster Joint 
HWRC Procurement.  
 
Beth Baxter gave update of progress on Rotherham HWRC Procurement. 
 

154  
  
RISK REGISTER  
 

 Paul Hutchinson confirmed that there had been no changes to the Risk 
Register since the last meeting. 

 
Action - a “Deep Dive Review” of the risk register would be undertaken 
before the next meeting  
 
Resolved: That the risk register be noted. 
 

155  
  
RISK REGISTER  
 

 Abigail Reid gave update on the Hubbub residents engagement 
campaign. From the initial trial results, it seems the BMBC Animation is 
providing the best results. 
 
Results should be collated in January 2023. Further roll-out will be co-
ordinated through the Communications Meeting that includes staff from all 
three Councils Communication Team’s. 
 

156  
  
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Councillor Higginbottom lead a discussion on possibility for joint lobbying 
of Government for national legislation on disposal of batteries. 

 
Abigail Reid confirmed that through both the BDR-on-line and Waste Less 
South Yorkshire web sites, large work has been done on promoting the 
correct disposal of batteries. 
 

157  
  
DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place at 13:30 on 6 March 2023 at Rotherham 
Town Hall subject to confirmation of attendance by representatives of all 
member Councils.  
 

 


